

COA No. 31394-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ARTHUR GRESH,
PETITIONER,
v.
OKANOGAN COUNTY
AND MAZAMA PROPERTIES LLC,
RESPONDENTS.

REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL T. BRADY,
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER,
ARTHUR GRESH

LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL T. BRADY
P.O. Box 715
106 BLUFF STREET, No. 202
WINTHROP, WASHINGTON 98862
(509) 996-5002
WSBA NO. 13895

RECEIVED
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2017 OCT 17 10 01 AM
b/h

COA No. 31394-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ARTHUR GRESH,
PETITIONER,
V.
OKANOGAN COUNTY
AND MAZAMA PROPERTIES LLC,
RESPONDENTS.

REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL T. BRADY,
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER,
ARTHUR GRESH

LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL T. BRADY
P.O. Box 715
106 BLUFF STREET, No. 202
WINTHROP, WASHINGTON 98862
(509) 996-5002
WSBA NO. 13895

RECEIVED
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2017 OCT 17 10 20 AM
b/h

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT Page 1

A. The Record on Review in this Appeal Centers on the Facts and Law Raised in Mr. Gresh’s July 22, 2011 Appeal Submission 2

B. The Legislature has Clearly Expressed Its Intention that Conditions of Approval be Enforced 7

C. RCW 90.44.050 Allows Exempt Wells to be Used Only for their Original Purpose. 10

D. Respondents’ Remaining Arguments are Meritless 13

E. The Exempt-Well Question Urgently Requires Clear Guidance from this Court 14

II. CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

Dep’t of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (Wash. 2002) Page 11

Five Corners Family Farmers v. State of Washington, 173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892 (Wash. 2011) 2, 12

Kim v. Pollution Control Hearings Board, 115 Wn.App. 157, 61 P.3d 1211 (Wash. App. Div. II 2003) 11, 12

Lauer v. Pierce County, 173 Wn.2d 242, 267 P.3d 988 (Wash. 2011) 8

Norway Hill Pres. & Protect. Ass’n v. King Cy., 87 Wash.2d 267, 552 P.2d 674 (Wash. 1976) 3

Wenatchee Sportsmen Association v. Chelan County, 141 Wn.2d
169, 4 P.3d 123 (Wash. 2000) 13

Statutory Citations

Chapter 36.70C RCW (Land Use Petition Act) 1, *passim*

Chapter RCW 43.21C RCW (State Environmental Policy Act). . . 1, *passim*

RCW 36.70B.160(3). 10

RCW 36.70C.040(2) & (3) 9

RCW 36.70C.120(2)(b) 7

RCW 43.21C.075(1) 9

RCW 43.21C.075(3) 5

RCW 43.21C.074(4) 9

RCW 90.44.050 2, *passim*

Attorney General Opinion

AGO 2009, No. 6 11, 12

SEPA Regulations

WAC 197-11-340 3, *passim*

WAC 197-11-390 3

County Ordinances

Okanogan County Code (O.C.C.) §14.04.090 10

O.C.C. § 14.04.220(a)(1) 5

Miscellaneous Authorities

Department of Ecology publications:

Frequently Asked Questions: Water Rights in Washington . 15

State Water Laws: The Ground Water Permit Exemption . 15

Water Smart, Not Water Short: 5 Ways to Secure Water
For Washington's Future 14, 16

R. Settle, *The Washington State Environmental Policy Act*
(LexisNexis 2011) 2, 3, 9, 10

Washington State Commission on Environmental Policy,
Ten Years' Experience with SEPA: Final Report (June 1983) . . . 9
